RESOLUTION NO. 2010-4

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH DELL MARKETING, L.P. FOR THE PURCHASE OF FORTY (40) REPLACEMENT COMPUTERS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$75,000

WHEREAS, the standard life expectancy of business computers is three years; and

WHEREAS, forty (40) of the Police Department's computers have exceeded their life expectancy; and

WHEREAS, the maintenance on computers that have exceeded their life expectancy tends to be excessive and cost prohibitive; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 3.42.220, the City Manager may waive the competitive bidding process when the purchase is processed through a cooperative purchasing agreement with another public agency whose procurement process is consistent with the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, the State of California opened a competitive bidding process and has established a California Multiple Awards Schedule (CMAS) agreement with Dell Marketing, L.P.; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department has sufficient funding in its computer replacement plan budget for this purchase.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement with Dell Marketing, L.P. for the purchase of forty (40) replacement computers in an amount not to exceed \$75,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th day of January 2010.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN. CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2010-4

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 13, 2010 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Detrick, Cooper, Davis, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California